

No. 18-1489

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTLAND H. CAFFEY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BRENDA K. BOWERS, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DANIEL E. SHUEY
Counsel of Record
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216-1008
Tel: (614) 464-8277
Fax: (614) 719-4616
deshuey@vorys.com

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Factual Background.....	2
A. The Parties	2
B. Trustee Attempted to Settle NGP's Claims Against Columbia Gas.....	3
C. Petitioners Filed a Complaint in Ohio State Court Asserting Claims That the Trustee was Attempting to Settle	4
D. The Bankruptcy Court Held Petitioners in Contempt of the Automatic Stay	5
E. A Unanimous Bankruptcy Appellate Panel and a Unanimous Sixth Circuit Panel Affirmed the Bankruptcy Court.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING WRIT.....	7
A. Petitioners' Arguments are Meritless and There Is No Split in Authority Warranting This Court's Intervention	7
1. There is no conflict between the Sixth Circuit's decision and the Second Circuit's decision in <i>First Nationwide Bank</i>	8
a. The two cases address two different statutes	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. <i>First Nationwide Bank</i> is not relevant to the posture of this case	9
c. It is Petitioners' argument that conflicts with a Second Circuit decision.....	10
2. There is no conflict between the Sixth Circuit's decision and the Ninth Circuit's decision in <i>Taggart</i>	11
a. There was never a conflict between the decision below and <i>Taggart</i>	12
b. This Court's <i>Taggart</i> decision forecloses Petitioners' argument	13
c. Petitioners have waived the good faith issue	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195, 47 S. Ct. 566, 71 L. Ed. 996 (1927)	14
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)	8, 9, 10
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339, 78 S. Ct. 311, 2 L. Ed. 2d 321 (1958)	14
<i>Sobchack v. Am. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi. (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</i> , 17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1795, 204 L. Ed. 2d 129 (2019)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 888 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)	11, 12
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)	12
11 U.S.C. § 727(b).....	3, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....	8, 9
Ohio's Corrupt Practices Act.....	3, 6, 9, 10, 11
